2015-J5723

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION commemorating the 90th Anniversary of Saint Mary's Elementary School

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body to recognize and commend those institutions of true purpose and high achievement whose exemplary programs and accomplishments clearly demonstrate the pursuit of excellence in education and service to the community; and WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to commemorate the 90th Anniversary of Saint Mary's Elementary School, to be celebrated with a Mass and Reception on Sunday, June 5, 2016, at the Church of Saint Mary, Manhasset, New York; and WHEREAS, Located in Manhasset, New York, Saint Mary's Elementary School was established in 1926, and after 90 years, remains true to its core values of integrating faith, respecting diversity, and thinking critically; and

WHEREAS, The steadfast and unyielding commitment of parents, educators and administrators to provide the highest quality education for students is the hallmark and tradition of Saint Mary's Elementary School; and WHEREAS, Saint Mary's Elementary School has continually demonstrated an impressive dedication, an unparalleled devotion and an unremitting enthusiasm for the quality of educational programs and opportunities offered for the benefit of its faculty and students as well as for the entire community; and

WHEREAS, The outstanding administration at Saint Mary's Elementary School has fostered a learning environment which promotes the maximum growth of every student, enabling each student to develop the vital skills necessary to succeed throughout their later school years; and WHEREAS, Saint Mary's Elementary School is proudly aware of its

distinguished past, eager to fulfill its present commitment to parents, students and the community, and planning with vision and purpose for the ebb and swell of growth and change it will encounter in the years to come; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to commemorate the 90th Anniversary of Saint Mary's Elementary School; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Saint Mary's Elementary School, Manhasset, New York.